[As Reported from the Committee of the Whole on the Statutes Amendment Bill]

House of Representatives, 22 October 1957

Words inserted by the Committee are shown in roman with rule down side.

Hon. Mr Marshall

ALIENS AMENDMENT

ANALYSIS

Title
1. Short Title and commencement

2. Administration of principal Act transferred to Department of Justice Schedule

A BILL INTITULED

An Act to amend the Aliens Act 1948

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, 5 as follows:

- 1. Short Title and commencement—This Act may be cited as the Aliens Amendment Act 1957, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Aliens Act 1948 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).
- 10 New
 (2) This Act shall come into force on the first day of April, nineteen hundred and fifty-eight.
- 2. Administration of principal Act transferred to Department of Justice—(1) Section two of the principal Act is 15 hereby amended by repealing the definition of the term "Minister", and substituting the following definition:
 - "'Minister' means the Minister of Justice:".
 - (2) The principal Act is hereby amended in the manner indicated in the Schedule to this Act.

Section 2 (2)

SCHEDULE

Amendments to Aliens Act 1948

TIMENDMENTS TO TILLENS TICT 15 TO		
Section of Act		Amendment
Section 2	******	By adding the following definition: "'Registrar-General' means the Registrar-General under the Births and Deaths Registration Act 1951:"
Section 7		By omitting from subsection (1) the words "a constable at the police station", and substituting the words "the Registrar of the Magistrate's Court". By omitting from subsection (1) the words "constable authorised", and substituting the words "officer authorised by the Registrar". By omitting from subsection (2) the word "constable" wherever it occurs, and substituting in each case the word "Registrar". By omitting from subsection (3) the word "constable", and substituting the word "Registrar".
Section 8	•••••	By omitting the word "constable", and substituting the word "Registrar".
Section 9	*****	By omitting from subsection (1) the words "Commissioner of Police", and substituting the word "Registrar-General".
Section 10		By omitting from subsection (3) and also from subsections (4), (6), and (7) the words "Commissioner of Police", and substituting in each case the word "Registrar-General".
Section 11		By omitting from subsection (1) and also from subsections (2) and (3) the words "a constable at the police station", and substituting in each case the words "the Registrar of the Magistrate's Court".
Section 12	•••••	By inserting in subsection (1), after the words "to do so", the words "by the Registrar of the Magistrate's Court nearest to his place of abode or". By inserting in subsection (2), after the words "to do so", the words "by the Registrar of the Magistrate's Court nearest to his place of abode or".
Section 13		By omitting from subsection (4) the words "a constable at the police station", and substituting the words "the Registrar of the Magistrate's Court". By omitting from subsection (5) the words "a constable authorised", and substituting the words "the Registrar of the Magistrate's Court nearest to the place of abode of the person to whom the document was issued or other officer authorised by the Registrar".